
SANTA BARBARA COUNTY 
AGENDA BOARD LETTER 
  

 
 
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 
Room 407   105 E. Anapamu Street 
Santa Barbara, CA 93101 
(805) 568-2240 

 
 
 
Board Letter Date: 02/01/2005 
Department: Flood Control/Public Works 
Budget Unit: 054-04-02 
Agenda Date: 02/22/05 
Placement: Administrative 
Estimated Time: N/A 
Continued Item: NO 
Document Name: BRDfeb22.RLF amend.doc 

 
 
TO: Board of Directors 
 Santa Barbara County Flood Control & Water Conservation District 
 
FROM: Phillip M. Demery 
 Public Works Director 
 
STAFF Thomas D. Fayram, Deputy Public Works Director, Ext. 3436 
CONTACT: Larry Fausett, Operations & Maintenance Manager, Ext. 3437 
 
SUBJECT: Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement with RLF Trucking to Provide 

Trucking Services, All Supervisorial Districts 
  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: C.A. Recommendation:____________ 
 
That the Board of Directors: 
 
Approve and authorize the Chair to execute Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement for Trucking 
Services with RLF Trucking, a local vendor located on Alamo Pintado Road in Solvang, to 
increase the contract $500,000 to not to exceed $800,000 for the period through June 30, 2005 to 
clean out flood control facilities in response to the 2005 Storm. 

 
ALIGNMENT WITH BOARD STRATEGIC PLAN: 
 
The recommendations are primarily aligned with Goal No. 2.  Ensure the Public Health and 
Safety and Provide Essential Infrastructure. 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY & DISCUSSION: 
 
On June 24, 2003, your Board entered into a two-year agreement with RLF Trucking to provide 
trucking services to haul material on as on needed bases to assist the Flood Control District's 
routine maintenance program as well as assist in emergency response efforts.   
 
The Flood Control District is currently responding to the effects of the recent federally declared 
emergency.  Our current priority is to repair damage on flood control facilities as well as clean out 
debris from basins and creeks that overflowed or need to be cleaned out to function properly.  
This amendment will allow the District to continue to clean out our facilities through the end of the 
June.  The amount of the increase is substantial enough to allow the District to be prepared if rain 
continues and more clean out work is needed.       
 



Agreements to Provide Crane and Trucking Services, All Supervisorial Districts 
Date:  02/22/05 
Page:  2 
 

MANDATES & SERVICE LEVELS: 
 
This amendment will allow the District to continue to clean out flood control facilities as needed.  
Cleaning out flood control facilities is critical to maintain service levels.  If theses facilities are not 
cleaned out after debris build up, and rain continues, the potential for flooding is great.    
 
FACILITIES AND FISCAL IMPACT: 
 
Routine maintenance costs associated with this agreement were included in the 2004/05 Adopted 
Budget and were allocated in the Maintenance Cost Center under the Water Resources Division 
of the Public Works Department as shown on page D-326 in the budget book.  A budget revision 
was submitted to cover costs associated with emergency response operations which includes 
costs associated with this agreement.  These costs will be paid from Dept:  054, Fund:  2610, 
Acct:  7701/7703, Program:  3002.   
 
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: 
 
Direct the Clerk of the Board to return two copies of each agreement with the minute order to the 
Flood Control District Office, attn:  Christina Lopez. 
 
Concurrence:  Auditor-Controller and County Counsel 
 

 
 

 

Atascadero Creek 
clean out 

Los Carneros Silt 
Basin Clean Out 


